

CA No. 46/2025

Shamsher @ Shammi Vs State NCT of Delhi and ors.

13.02.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Amit Chadha, Ld. Senior Advocate for applicant
/accused through VC.

This is an appeal against acquittal vide judgment dated 08.08.2019 passed by the then Ld. MM-06, South.

Ld. Senior Advocate has brought the attention of the court to the order dated 13.01.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court whereby petition was permitted to be withdrawn from the Hon'ble High Court and liberty was granted to the appellant herein to approach this court with an appeal within a period of four weeks.

Ld. Addl. PP has accepted notice on behalf of State/
respondent no.1.

Let notice of the appeal be issued to the respondent no. 2 & 3 through all modes including speed post, email, returnable for 03.04.2025.

TCR be also requisitioned for the next date.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

Copy be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

Along with the notice, a covering note mentioning that free legal aid facility is available to the respondent and also the address and contact number of the Legal Aid Cell, be attached.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/13.02.2025